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of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning
the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers’
products does not imply that they are endorsed or recommended by
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endorsement, or warranty of the fitness, by the World Health
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of any given pest, or for use in any particular geographical area.

Printed in France.



CONTENTS

ABBREVIATIONS
1. INTRODUCTION

2, REVIEW OF OLYSET® 2.0

21 Efficacy — background and supporting
documents

2.2 Efficacy —- WHOPES supervised multi-
country study
2.2.1 Bioassays
2.2.2 Chemical assays
2.2.3 Washing and physical nature of

the nets
23 Conclusions and recommendations

3. REVIEW OF DAWAPLUS® 2.0

31 Safety assessment

3.2 Efficacy — background and supporting
documents

3.3 Efficacy —- WHOPES supervised trials
3.3.1 Laboratory studies
3.3.2 Experimental hut studies

34 Conclusions and recommendations

4. REVIEW OF TIANJIN YORKOOL® LN

4.1 Objectives

4.2 Materials and methods
4.2.1 Net material
4.2.2 Biological material
4.2.3 Regeneration time and initial efficacy
4.2.4 Wash resistance

4.3 Results
4.3.1 Regeneration time
4.3.2 Wash resistance and efficacy
4.3.3 Chemical assays

44 Conclusions and recommendations

5. GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

ANNEX I. WHOPES RECOMMENDATIONS ON
PERMANET® 3.0

v

O N

10
11

25
25

26
28
28
31
40

48
49
49
49
50
50
50
51
51
52
52
53

60

63



ANNEX II.

ANNEX III.

ANNEX IV.

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 65
REFERENCES 67
QUESTIONNAIRE - WHOPES LARGE-

SCALE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF
OLYSET 70



ABBREVIATIONS

Al

BF
CART
FIOH
GMP
HPLC
HR

ITN

KN
LIN/IRD

LN

MKDT
MOH
PCR

RH

RSD

SC
WHOPES

active ingredient

blood-feeding

Classification and Regression Tree (software)
Finnish Institute of Occupational Health
Global Malaria Programme (WHO)
high-performance liquid chromatography
hazard ratio

insecticide-treated net

knockdown

Laboratoire de Lutte contre les Insectes
nuisibles, Institut de Recherche pour le
Développement, Montpellier, France
long-lasting insecticidal mosquito net
median knockdown time

Ministry of Health

polymerase chain reaction

relative humidity

relative standard deviation

suspension concentrate

WHO Pesticide Evaluation Scheme

vi



1. INTRODUCTION

The thirteenth meeting of the WHOPES Working Group, an
advisory group to the WHO Pesticide Evaluation Scheme
(WHOPES), was convened at WHO headquarters in Geneva,
Switzerland, from 28 to 30 July 2009. The objective of the
meeting was to review the reports of testing and evaluation of
three long-lasting insecticidal mosquito nets (LNs) for
prevention and control of malaria: Olyset® (Sumitomo Chemical,
Japan); DawaPlus® 2.0 (Tana Netting, Thailand); and Tianjin
Yorkool LN (China).

The meeting also reviewed WHOPES recommendations on
PermaNet® 3.0 (Vestergaard-Frandsen, Switzerland), in the
light of the revised product claims, and made appropriate
recommendations (see Annex ).

The meeting was attended by 13 scientists (see Annex Il: List of
participants). Professor Dr Marc Coosemans was appointed as
Chairman and Dr Mark Rowland as Rapporteur. The meeting
was convened in plenary and group sessions, in which the
reports of the WHOPES supervised ftrials and relevant
published literature and unpublished reports were reviewed and
discussed (see Annex lll: References). Recommendations on
the use of the above-mentioned products were made.
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