# REPORT OF THE THIRTEENTH WORKING GROUP MEETING

**WHO/HQ, GENEVA 28–30 JULY 2009** 

Review of:

OLYSET® LN DAWAPLUS® 2.0 LN TIANJIN YORKOOL® LN











# REPORT OF THE THIRTEENTH WHOPES WORKING GROUP MEETING

# WHO/HQ, GENEVA 28-30 JULY 2009

#### **REVIEW OF:**

OLYSET® LN
DAWAPLUS® 2.0 LN
TIANJIN YORKOOL® LN



CONTROL OF NEGLECTED TROPICAL DISEASES WHO PESTICIDE EVALUATION SCHEME

WHO Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

WHO Pesticide Evaluation Scheme. Working Group. Meeting (13th: 2009: Geneva, Switzerland)

Report of the thirteenth WHOPES working group meeting: WHO/HQ, Geneva, 28-30 July 2009: review of Olyset LN, Dawaplus 2.0 LN, Tianjin Yorkool LN.

#### <<WHO/HTM/NTD/WHOPES/2009.5>>

- 1. Malaria prevention and control. 2. Mosquito control. 3. Pesticides.
- 4.Permethrin pharmacology. 5. Nitriles pharmacology. 6.Pyrethrins pharmacology. 7.Bedding and linens. 8.Clinical trials. I.World Health Organization. II.Title.

ISBN 978 92 4 159871 2 (NLM classification: QX 600)

### © World Health Organization 2009

All rights reserved. Publications of the World Health Organization can be obtained from WHO Press, World Health Organization, 20 Avenue Appia, 1211 Geneva 27, Switzerland (tel.: +41227913264; fax: +41227914857; e-mail: <a href="mailto:bookorders@who.int">bookorders@who.int</a>). Requests for permission to reproduce or translate WHO publications – whether for sale or for non-commercial distribution – should be addressed to WHO Press at the above address (fax: +41 22 791 4806; e-mail: permissions@who.int).

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers' products does not imply that they are endorsed or recommended by the World Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature that are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

All reasonable precautions have been taken by the World Health Organization to verify the information contained in this publication. However, the published material is being distributed without warranty of any kind, either express or implied. The responsibility for the

interpretation and use of the material lies with the reader. In no event shall the World Health Organization be liable for damages arising from its use.

The recommendations of the World Health Organization Pesticide Evaluation Scheme (WHOPES) are intended to facilitate the registration and use of the evaluated products by the Member States of the World Health Organization. A recommendation or interim recommendation concerning a specific product means that the World Health Organization has evaluated that product in laboratory and field trials and that the product was found to meet the criteria and requirements of the World Health Organization.

For long-lasting insecticidal mosquito nets (LNs), the World Health Organization may – pending the completion of long-term studies that may be required to fully evaluate such LNs and subject to certain conditions being met – issue an interim recommendation for the use of such LNs for malaria prevention and control.

A recommendation or interim recommendation does not imply any approval by the World Health Organization of the product in question (which is the sole prerogative of national authorities).

Such a recommendation or interim recommendation does not furthermore constitute any assurance by the World Health Organization that the manufacture, distribution, sale and/or use of the product in question is in accordance with the national laws and regulations of any country, including, but not limited to, patent law.

The recommendations and interim recommendations included in this publication may not be used by manufacturers, suppliers or any other parties for commercial or promotional purposes. Manufacturers are, however, permitted to discreetly mention the outcome of the WHOPES evaluation in non-commercial material which is addressed to national public health professionals and/or pesticide registration authorities only (i.e. through a statement that the product in question was found to have been manufactured in accordance with the applicable World Health Organization recommended specification).

A recommendation or interim recommendation does not constitute an endorsement, or warranty of the fitness, by the World Health Organization of any product for a particular purpose, nor does such a recommendation or interim recommendation constitute the expression of any opinion whatsoever about the product's suitability for the control of any given pest, or for use in any particular geographical area.

Printed in France.

## **CONTENTS**

		ı	Page	
1.	ABBREVIATIONS INTRODUCTION			
1.	INTRO	DUCTION	1	
2.	REVIE	W OF OLYSET <sup>®</sup> 2.0	2	
	2.1	Efficacy – background and supporting		
		documents	3	
	2.2	Efficacy – WHOPES supervised multi- country study	6	
		2.2.1 Bioassays	7	
		2.2.2 Chemical assays	9	
		2.2.3 Washing and physical nature of		
		the nets	10	
	2.3	Conclusions and recommendations	11	
3.	REVIEW OF DAWAPLUS® 2.0			
	3.1	Safety assessment	25 25	
	3.2	Efficacy – background and supporting		
		documents	26	
	3.3	Efficacy – WHOPES supervised trials	28	
		3.3.1 Laboratory studies	28 31	
	3.4	3.3.2 Experimental hut studies  Conclusions and recommendations	40	
	0.4			
4.	REVIEW OF TIANJIN YORKOOL® LN			
	4.1	Objectives	49	
	4.2	Materials and methods	49	
		4.2.1 Net material	49	
		<ul><li>4.2.2 Biological material</li><li>4.2.3 Regeneration time and initial efficacy</li></ul>	50 50	
		4.2.4 Wash resistance	50	
	4.3	Results	51	
		4.3.1 Regeneration time	51	
		4.3.2 Wash resistance and efficacy	52	
		4.3.3 Chemical assays	52	
	4.4	Conclusions and recommendations	53	
5.	GENE	RAL RECOMMENDATIONS	60	
ANNE	X I.	WHOPES RECOMMENDATIONS ON		
		PERMANET® 3.0	63	

ANNEX II.	LIST OF PARTICIPANTS	65
ANNEX III.	REFERENCES	67
ANNEX IV.	QUESTIONNAIRE – WHOPES LARGE- SCALE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF OLYSET	70

#### **ABBREVIATIONS**

Al active ingredient BF blood-feeding

CART Classification and Regression Tree (software)

FIOH Finnish Institute of Occupational Health GMP Global Malaria Programme (WHO) HPLC high-performance liquid chromatography

HR hazard ratio

ITN insecticide-treated net

KN knockdown

LN

LIN/IRD Laboratoire de Lutte contre les Insectes

nuisibles, Institut de Recherche pour le Développement, Montpellier, France long-lasting insecticidal mosquito net

MKDT median knockdown time

MOH Ministry of Health

PCR polymerase chain reaction

RH relative humidity

RSD relative standard deviation SC suspension concentrate

WHOPES WHO Pesticide Evaluation Scheme

#### 1. INTRODUCTION

The thirteenth meeting of the WHOPES Working Group, an advisory group to the WHO Pesticide Evaluation Scheme (WHOPES), was convened at WHO headquarters in Geneva, Switzerland, from 28 to 30 July 2009. The objective of the meeting was to review the reports of testing and evaluation of three long-lasting insecticidal mosquito nets (LNs) for prevention and control of malaria: Olyset® (Sumitomo Chemical, Japan); DawaPlus® 2.0 (Tana Netting, Thailand); and Tianjin Yorkool LN (China).

The meeting also reviewed WHOPES recommendations on PermaNet® 3.0 (Vestergaard-Frandsen, Switzerland), in the light of the revised product claims, and made appropriate recommendations (see Annex I).

The meeting was attended by 13 scientists (see Annex II: List of participants). Professor Dr Marc Coosemans was appointed as Chairman and Dr Mark Rowland as Rapporteur. The meeting was convened in plenary and group sessions, in which the reports of the WHOPES supervised trials and relevant published literature and unpublished reports were reviewed and discussed (see Annex III: References). Recommendations on the use of the above-mentioned products were made.

预览已结束,完整报告链接和二维码如了

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5\_29178